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Request:
1.0 acres from IND-1 CUD to IX -3-CU



Certified Recommendation 
Raleigh Planning Commission 

  CR# 11556 
 
 

Case Information: Z-23-13 Ebenezer Church Road 
 Location Ebenezer Church Road, west side, south of its intersection with 

Barefoot Industrial Road 
Address:  8401 Ebenezer Church Road 
PIN:          0777696704 

Request Rezone property from IND-1 CUD to IX-3 CU 
Area of Request 1.0 acre 
Property Owner Ash Grey Properties LLC:  

(919) 831-5297; wayne@turnerasphalt.com   
Applicant Jarrod Edens:  

(919) 706-0550; jarrod.edens@edensland.com  
Citizens Advisory Council  Northwest –  

Jay M. Gudeman, Chairperson:  
(919) 789-9884; jay@kilpatrickgudeman.com  

PC Recommendation 
Deadline 

January 20, 2014 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Future Land Use Map Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map. 
 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
 

FUTURE LAND USE  B&CS 
CONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 1.3 – Conditional Use District Consistency 

Policy LU 5.4 – Density Transitions 
Policy LU 5.6 – Buffering Requirements 
Policy LU 11.1 – Preserving Industrial Land 
 

INCONSISTENT Policies (none) 
 

Summary of Proposed Conditions 
1. Billboards prohibited. 
2. Any ground-mounted signs to be of low-profile design. 
3. Certain uses prohibited. 
4. Hours of operation limited. 
5. Floor area ratio limited. 
6. Lighting fixture type limited. 
7. Minimum 50-foot protective yard, planted to SHOD-1 standards, to be provided along 

Ebenezer Church Road (except for specified encroachments). 
 

mailto:wayne@turnerasphalt.com
mailto:jarrod.edens@edensland.com
mailto:jay@kilpatrickgudeman.com
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Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting 
Public 

Hearing Committee Planning Commission 

5/22/13   10/22/13 (deferred); 
11/26/13 (approved) 

 
 Valid Statutory Protest Petition 

 
Attachment 

1. Staff Report 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation The Planning Commission finds that this case is consistent with 

the Comprehensive Plan and should be approved in accordance 
with the zoning conditions submitted November 7, 2013. 

Findings & Reasons 1. The proposal is consistent with the Future Land Use Map and 
applicable Comprehensive Plan policies.  The Future Land 
Use Map designates this area for Business and Commercial 
Services, and thereby appropriate for industrial or other non-
residential development. 

2. The proposal is reasonable and in the public interest.  
Commercial goods and services could be provided closer to 
existing and future residential development. 

3. The proposal is compatible with the surrounding area.  
Conditions maintain or enhance the compatibility of the site 
with adjacent uses and development. 

Motion and Vote Motion:  Boxton 
Second:  Fleming 
In Favor:  Braun, Buxton, Fleming, Fluhrer, Lyle, Mattox, 
Schuster and Sterling Lewis 

 
This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
________________________________  __________________________11/26/13 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  Doug Hill: (919) 996-2622; Doug.Hill@raleighnc.gov 

mailto:Doug.Hill@raleighnc.gov
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Case Summary 

Overview 
The proposal seeks to alter several existing zoning conditions on the property.  The changes 
would increase flexibility in site use and development, while retaining several current restrictions, 
adding new conditions, and requiring a significant street yard buffer. 

The immediate section of Ebenezer Church Road runs along a north-south ridge line; 
drainage is to either side of the right-of-way.  Much of the roadway nearby is lined with trees, 
providing a natural transition between the predominantly industrial uses on the west and 
exclusively residential development on the east.  The parcel immediately opposite the site, 
zoned R-4, is mostly undeveloped and heavily wooded, but tracts north and south are built out in 
single-family neighborhoods (Ashworth Estates and West Chase subdivisions) and townhouse 
communities (Cornerstone Park and Camden Park).  There is also a townhouse development 
(Glenwood Crossing) on the west side of the road, 400 feet south of the subject site, but 
properties immediately south, west, and north of the site are zoned industrial.  Their current uses 
range from warehousing and trucking concerns, to concrete and asphalt production. 

The proposal would reduce a 70-foot wide street protective yard conditioned under the 
current zoning (Z-52-95) to a 50-foot street protective yard planted to Special Highway Overlay 
District-1 (SHOD-1) standards. (The two industrial properties just south of the site, which were 
likewise zoned IND-1 under the same previous rezoning case, would retain the conditioned 70-
foot streetyard buffer.) 

Areas of the subject site’s streetyard area were recently paved, in violation of the 
conditioned buffer.  However, remediation is underway; e.g., a Tree Conservation Area (TCA) 
Plat has been approved for replanting trees removed within a 30’x41’ area paralleling the street, 
in compliance with Code Sec. 10-2072. 

The proposed rezoning would remove the current zoning’s restriction of site retail use 
solely to landscape/ garden center, allowing a variety of other commercial uses, while retaining 
industrial uses as an option. 

Some uses would not be allowed, though, including most of those prohibited under the 
current zoning, plus bank, eating establishment with drive-through, and overnight lodging.  The 
proposal would retain the presently-conditioned ban on billboards, and limit ground-mounted 
signage height to low profile (i.e., maximum height of 3½ feet).  Hours of operation and square 
footage of site buildings would also be restricted.  Lighting is limited to full cut-off fixtures. 

 

Outstanding Issues 
Outstanding 

Issues 
 
(none)  
 

Suggested 
Mitigation 

 
(n/a) 

Zoning Staff Report – Case Z-23-13 
Conditional Use District 
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Rezoning Case Evaluation 
 

1. Compatibility Analysis  

1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary 
 
 
 

Subject 
Property 

 
North 

 
South 

 
East  

 
West 

Existing 
Zoning 

IND-1 CUD IND-1 IND-1 CUD R-4 IND-1 

Additional 
Overlay 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Future Land 
Use 

B&CS B&CS B&CS LDR B&CS 

Current Land 
Use 

Automobile 
dealership 

Undeveloped 
(part of tract to 
west) 

Single-family 
residence; 
Warehouse 

Single-family 
residence, 
but mostly 
wooded 

Concrete 
manufacture 

Urban Form: 
Centers 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Urban Form: 
Corridors 

Ebenezer 
Church Rd: 
Avenue 2-

Lane Divided 

Barefoot 
Industrial Rd.: 

Industrial Street 

n/a Ebenezer 
Church Rd: 
Avenue 2-

Lane Divided 

n/a 

 
 
1.2  Current vs. Proposed Zoning Summary 
 
 Existing Zoning Proposed Zoning 
    Residential Density: (Residential uses prohibited per 

zoning district.) 
(Residential uses prohibited 
per conditions.) 

    Setbacks: 
Front: 
Side: 
Rear: 

 
70 feet (per conditions) 
0 feet 
0 feet 

 
50 feet (within conditioned 
street protective yard) 
6 feet (if General Building) 
6 feet (if General Building) 

Height: 50 feet max. at setback; 1 foot 
of additional height allowed per 
1 foot of additional setback  

3 stories/ 50 feet  
(per district designation) 

Retail Intensity Permitted: No defined limit 10,000 sf 
(per conditioned F.A.R.) 

Office Intensity Permitted: No defined limit 10,000 sf  
(per conditioned F.A.R.) 

 
 
1.3  Estimated Development Intensities 

 
    Existing Zoning  Proposed Zoning 

Total Acreage 1.0 1.0 
Zoning  IND-1 CUD IX–3 CU 
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Max. Gross Building SF   – Not specified – 
(currently 616 sf built) 

10,000 sf  
(per conditioned F.A.R.) 

Max. Gross Office SF – Not specified – 
 (currently 616 sf built) 

10,000 sf  
(per conditioned F.A.R.) 

Max. Gross Retail SF – Not specified – 10,000 sf  
(per conditioned F.A.R.) 

Max. Gross Industrial SF – Not specified – 10,000 sf  
(per conditioned F.A.R.) 

Potential F.A.R – Not specified – 0.23 
(per conditions) 

 
 
The proposed rezoning is: 
 

 Compatible with the property and surrounding area. 
 

 Incompatible. 
     Analysis of Incompatibility: 
 

 
N/A   
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2. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis 
 
 
2.1  Future Land Use 
 
Future Land Use designation:  Business and Commercial Services 
 
The rezoning request is: 
 

 Consistent with the Future Land Use Map. 
 

 Inconsistent 
     Analysis of Inconsistency: 
 

 
 
 
2.2  Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is inconsistent with the following policies: 
 
(None.)  
 

 
 
2.3 Area Plan Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is not within a portion of the City subject to an Area Plan. 
 
 
 
3. Public Benefit and Reasonableness Analysis 
 

3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning 
 
- Possible provision of commercial goods and services closer to residential development. 
- Street yard plantings exceeding requirements, additionally buffering site uses from nearby 

housing.  

3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning 
 
- Potential site uses could entail higher-intensity site operations (e.g., sales of convenience 

goods). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

n/a 
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4. Impact Analysis 
 

 
4.1 Transportation 

Primary Streets 
Classificatio

n 

2009-2012 
NCDOT Traffic 
 Volume (ADT)     

Ebenezer Church Road 
Avenue, 2 

Lane Divided 8,425     

Barefoot Industrial Road 
Industrial 

Street N/A     

Eden Park Drive 
Neighborhood 

Street N/A     

Street Conditions             

Ebenezer Church Road Lanes Street Width 
Curb and 

Gutter 
Right-of-

Way Sidewalks 
Bicycle  

Accommodations 

Existing 3 35' None 60' 

5' 
sidewalks 
on north 

side None 

City Standard 2 48' Yes 75' 

minimum 6' 
sidewalks 
on both 
sides Yes 

Meets City Standard? Yes No No No No No 

Barefoot Industrial 
Road Lanes Street Width 

Curb and 
Gutter 

Right-of-
Way Sidewalks 

Bicycle  
Accommodations 

Existing 2 20' None 60' None None 

City Standard 2 41' Yes 69' 

minimum 6' 
sidewalks 
on both 
sides None 

Meets City Standard? Yes No No No No Yes 

Eden Park Drive Lanes Street Width 
Curb and 

Gutter 
Right-of-

Way Sidewalks 
Bicycle  

Accommodations 

Existing 2 30' Yes 55' Yes None 

City Standard 2 36' Yes 64' 

minimum 6' 
sidewalks 
on both 
sides None 

Meets City Standard? Yes No Yes No No Yes 
Expected Traffic  
Generation [vph] 

Current  
Zoning  

Proposed  
Zoning 

Differentia
l       

AM PEAK 3 38 35       

PM PEAK 79 128 49       
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Suggested Conditions/ 
Impact Mitigation: 

Traffic Study Determination: Staff has reviewed a trip generation differential 
report for this case and a traffic impact analysis study is not recommended for 
Z-23-13. 

Additional Information: Neither NCDOT nor the City of Raleigh has any roadway construction projects scheduled in the 
vicinity of this case. 

 
Impact Identified:  None. 
 
 

4.2 Transit 
Currently CAT Route 70x Brier Creek Express travels on Glenwood Avenue past Ebenezer 
Church Road but does not stop.  The CAT Short Range Transit Plan proposes an Umstead 
Circulator which would operate on Marvino Lane and there would likely be a stop near 
Ebenezer Church Road. 

 
Impact Identified:  None. 

 
 

4.3 Hydrology 
Floodplain None 

Drainage Basin Sycamore 
Stormwater Management Subject to Part 10, Chapter 9 

Overlay District None 
 
Impact Identified:  None. 
 
 

4.4 Public Utilities 
 Maximum Demand (current) Maximum Demand (proposed) 
Water 12,500 gpd 11,464 gpd 

Waste Water 12,500 gpd 11,464 gpd 
 
The proposed rezoning would not impact the wastewater collection and water distribution 
systems of the City.  Presently there are existing eight (8”) inch sanitary sewer and twelve 
(12”) inch water mains in the Ebenezer Church Road.  The subsequent development would 
use these mains for connection to the City’s utility systems.  Downstream sanitary sewer 
improvements will be required by the City of the developer, depending on actual use.  The 
developer must submit a downstream sewer capacity study and those required 
improvements identified by the study must be permitted and constructed in conjunction with 
or prior to the proposed development being constructed.  Verification of available capacity 
for fire flow is required as part of the building permit submittal process.  Any water system 
improvements required to meet fire flow requirements will also be required. 
 
Impact Identified:  None. 
 
 

4.5 Parks and Recreation 
 

Proximity to Greenway Proximity to Park 
0.14 mile/ 3.02 miles 0.87 mile 

(future Crabtree Creek Turkey Creek Trail/ 
existing Lake Lynn Trail) 

(Umstead State Park) 
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Impact Identified:  None.  This rezoning case does not impact the recreation level of 
service in the area.  There are no adjacent greenway corridors 

 
 

4.6 Urban Forestry 
A 70’ transitional protective yard along Ebenezer Church Rd. is being replaced with a 50’ 
street protective yard vegetated to SHOD-1 standards. 
 
Impact Identified:  20’ reduction of street protective yard width.  Condition 7 is written in a 
manner that will not impact the existing tree conservation area. 
 
 

4.7 Designated Historic Resources 
The site does not include and is not within 1,000 feet of any Raleigh Historic Landmarks or 
properties listed on the National Register of Historic Places. 
 
Impact Identified:  None. 
 
 

4.8 Community Development 
This site is not located within a redevelopment plan area. 
 
Impact Identified:  None. 
 
 

4.9 Appearance Commission 
As the proposal does not involve a Planned Development, it is not subject to Appearance 
Commission review. 
 
 

4.10 Impacts Summary 
       (None.)  
 

 
4.11 Mitigation of Impacts 
        (N/A) 

 
 
 

5. Conclusions 
 

Rezoning would allow a range of retail options beyond what current zoning permits, while 
retaining the current option of industrial use.  Potential impacts could be mitigated by the 
conditioned a 50-foot streetyard, planted to SHOD-1 standards.  Most other current conditions 
would be brought forward, with new conditions added for hours of operation, building square 
footage, and lighting design. 
























	Z-23-13 Evaluation.pdf
	Case Information: Z-23-13 Ebenezer Church Road
	Comprehensive Plan Consistency
	Future Land Use Map Consistency
	Comprehensive Plan Guidance
	Summary of Proposed Conditions
	Public Meetings
	Planning Commission Recommendation
	Case Summary
	Overview
	Outstanding Issues
	Zoning Staff Report – Case Z-23-13
	Conditional Use District

	Rezoning Case Evaluation
	1. Compatibility Analysis
	1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary
	3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning
	3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning
	4. Impact Analysis

	Z-23-13 Evaluation - amended 11-5-13 for 2nd PC.pdf
	Case Information: Z-23-13 Ebenezer Church Road
	Comprehensive Plan Consistency
	Future Land Use Map Consistency
	Comprehensive Plan Guidance
	Summary of Proposed Conditions
	Public Meetings
	Planning Commission Recommendation
	Case Summary
	Overview
	Outstanding Issues
	Zoning Staff Report – Case Z-23-13
	Conditional Use District

	Rezoning Case Evaluation
	1. Compatibility Analysis
	1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary
	3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning
	3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning
	4. Impact Analysis

	Z-23-13 Evaluation - for PC.pdf
	Case Information: Z-23-13 Ebenezer Church Road
	Comprehensive Plan Consistency
	Future Land Use Map Consistency
	Comprehensive Plan Guidance
	Summary of Proposed Conditions
	Public Meetings
	Planning Commission Recommendation
	Case Summary
	Overview
	Outstanding Issues
	Zoning Staff Report – Case Z-23-13
	Conditional Use District

	Rezoning Case Evaluation
	1. Compatibility Analysis
	1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary
	3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning
	3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning
	4. Impact Analysis

	Z-23-13 Evaluation - amended for 2nd PC.pdf
	Case Information: Z-23-13 Ebenezer Church Road
	Comprehensive Plan Consistency
	Future Land Use Map Consistency
	Comprehensive Plan Guidance
	Summary of Proposed Conditions
	Public Meetings
	Planning Commission Recommendation
	Case Summary
	Overview
	Outstanding Issues
	Zoning Staff Report – Case Z-23-13
	Conditional Use District

	Rezoning Case Evaluation
	1. Compatibility Analysis
	1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary
	3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning
	3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning
	4. Impact Analysis

	Z-23-13 Evaluation - amended 11-26-13 for CC.pdf
	Case Information: Z-23-13 Ebenezer Church Road
	Comprehensive Plan Consistency
	Future Land Use Map Consistency
	Comprehensive Plan Guidance
	Summary of Proposed Conditions
	Public Meetings
	Planning Commission Recommendation
	Case Summary
	Overview
	Outstanding Issues
	Zoning Staff Report – Case Z-23-13
	Conditional Use District

	Rezoning Case Evaluation
	1. Compatibility Analysis
	1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary
	3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning
	3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning
	4. Impact Analysis




